## CHAPTER 360—S.F.No. 1621

An act relating to education; University of Minnesota; appropriating money for the institute of technology and system specials.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS.

Subdivision 1. INSTITUTE OF TECHNOLOGY. \$3,605,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 1993 from the general fund to the board of regents of the University of Minnesota for the Geological Survey, Underground Space Center, Talented Youth Mathematics Program, Microelectronics and Information Science Center, and the Productivity Center.

Subd. 2. SYSTEM SPECIALS. \$19,602,000 is appropriated in fiscal year 1993 from the general fund to the board of regents of the University of Minnesota for Fellowships for Minority and Disadvantaged Students, General Research, Intercollegiate Athletics, Student Loans Matching Money, Industrial Relations Education, Natural Resources Research Institute, Sea Grant College Program, Biological Process Technology Institute, Supercomputer Institute, Center for Urban and Regional Affairs, Museum of Natural History, and the Humphrey Exhibit.

This appropriation includes money to improve the programs and resources available to women and to ensure that campuses are in compliance with Title IX of the Educational Amendment Act of 1972 and Minnesota Statutes, section 126.21. The women's athletic program shall be funded by the formula allowance or a minimum of \$65,000 per campus per year. Each campus will receive the greater of the two calculations.

Of this appropriation, no less than the following amounts must be allocated to each campus for women's athletics:

<u>Duluth</u>	<u>\$551,600</u>
<u>Morris</u>	<u>\$66,100</u>
Crookston	<u>\$65,000</u>

Presented to the governor January 16, 1992

Signed by the governor January 17, 1992, 2:48 p.m.

New language is indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.